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situated; but if there be no such newsgaper, then in the news­
paper printed nearest to the place where such lands are situated. 

Approved May 5, 1943. 

No. 20, A.J [Published May 6, 1943. 

CHAPTER 107. 

AN ACT to amend 5.05 (1) (introductory paragraph), 5.06 and 
5.26 (6) of the statutes, relating to the time of filing nomina­
tion papers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 5.05 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

5.05 (1) (introductory paragraph) The name of no candidate 
shall be printed upon an official ballot used at any September 
primary unless not later than 5 p. m. centml standard time on 
the last Tuesday of July of the year in which such primary is to 
be held a nomination paper shall have been filed in his behalf 
as provided in this chapter, in substantially the following form: 

SECTION 2. 5.06 of the statutes is amended to read: 
5.06 CITY NOMINATION PAPERS. Papers for the nomination 

of any candidate for any city office at a city primary shall be 
signed by voters equal in number to not less than 2 per cent of 
those who voted for the candidate receiving the highest number 
of votes for such office at the last preceding city election, with 
not less than 100 voters in the case of any candidates for a city 
office to be vote9- for throughout the city, and shall be filed not 
less than 20 days before the primary, and not later than * * * 
5 p. m. central standard time on said last day. No elector shall 
sign such papers for more candidates for each office than there 
are persons to. be elected to such office. 

SECTION 3. 5.26 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 
5.26 (6) Such nominatIon papers shall be filed as follows: 

For candidates to be voted for throughout the state or any divi­
sion or district embracing more than one county, in the office o.f 
the secretary of state, not more than 40 nor less than 32 days 
before the election for which the nominations are made; for can­
didates to be voted for wholly within one county, in the office of 
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the county clerk, not more than 40 nor less than 25 days before 
such election; for candidates to be voted for wholly within one 
city in the office of the city clerk, not more than 20 nor less than 
15 days before such election. Provided, that nomination papers 
proposing candidates for judicial offices, members of the board 
of supervisors or for school board directors in the cases provided 
for in subsection (8), shall be filed not more than 40 nor less 
than 20 days * * * Such nomination papers shall be filed 
not later than * * * 5 p. m. central standard time on said 
last day before the primary therein provided for. 

Approved May 5, 1943. 

No. 164, A.] [Published May S, 1943. 
[Republished July 23, 1943. 

CHAPTER 103. 

AN AOT to amend 40.04 (13) of the statutes, relating to salaries 
of members of common school district boards. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
40.04 (13) . of the statutes is amended to read: 
40.04 (13) 'To vote salaries to the members of the school 

board, but the salary to the treasurer and the director shall not 
exceed * ,;{< * $20 each and the salary to the clerk shall not 
exceed * 'I.' * $25, except that in districts with more than one 
common school the salary of each board member may be $5 addi­
tional for each additional school, unless the district maintains 
a state graded or a high school. Limitations herein set forth 
shall not apply to school districts operating first class state 
graded schools, high schools with grades 01' high schools. 

Vetoed and passe,d over veto April 28, 1943. 




